measurement of defined benefit obligations is based on the Pri-2012 Private Retirement Plans Mortality Table

in the United States, the S3PMA LT for males and S3PFA LT for females in the United Kingdom, the mortality

tables pursuant to BVG 2020 GT in Switzerland, and the Dutch Prognosis Table AG2022 in the Netherlands.

The following actuarial assumptions are also used:

  Provisions  Other liabilities

Percent
Dec. 31,

2023
Dec. 31,

2022
Dec. 31,

2023
Dec. 31,

2022

Weighted salary increases  2.12  2.16  2.50  2.50

Weighted pension increases  2.04  2.09  2.30  2.30

The uniform discount rate used was 3.20 percent (December 31, 2022: 3.70 percent).

Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of the present value of the defined benefit obligations to changes in

the actuarial parameters. The effects shown are based on an isolated change to one parameter, with the other

parameters remaining constant. Correlation effects between individual parameters are not considered.

  Provisions  Other liabilities

€ million
Dec. 31,

2023
Dec. 31,

2022
Dec. 31,

2023
Dec. 31,

2022

Change in the present value of defined benefit

obligations as at balance sheet date if

the discount rate were 50 basis points higher  -189  -184  -97  -88

the discount rate were 50 basis points lower  209  207  109  102

the future salary increase were 50 basis points higher  21  30  1  1

the future salary increase were 50 basis points lower  -21  -30  -1  -1

the future pension increase were 25 basis points higher  61  58  7  6

the future pension increase were 25 basis points lower  -59  -55  -7  -6

the life expectancy of a 65-year-old man were 1 year higher  116  114  43  39

the life expectancy of a 65-year-old man were 1 year lower  -118  -104  -45  -41

369

DZ BANK
2023 Annual Report

Consolidated financial statements

Notes

The duration of the defined benefit obligations as at December 31, 2023 was 12.45 years under provisions

(December 31, 2022: 12.45 years) and 13.34 years under other liabilities (December 31, 2022: 13.34 years).

Plan assets

Defined benefit obligations are offset by plan assets. The changes in the funded status of the defined benefit

obligations were as follows:

  Provisions  Other liabilities

€ million
Dec. 31,

2023
Dec. 31,

2022
Dec. 31,

2023
Dec. 31,

2022